
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Post-EU regional development funding: Findings from 

engagement 

(09.20-09.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Engagement summary note 

 

Public meeting (09.30-13.35)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

3 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Questions to the Minister for Economy: Apprenticeship completions 

 (Page 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy to Luke Fletcher MS - 12 May 2023 

 

3.2 The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report: Common 

Frameworks 

 (Page 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

12 May 2023 

 

3.3 UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-

2027 

 (Pages 18 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 

12 May 2023 

 

3.4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information 

(No. 2) Bill 

 (Pages 23 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the First Minister - 15 May 2023 



 

 

3.5 Post-EU regional development funding: Shared Prosperity Fund 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Councillor Morgan, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 

following the Committee meeting on 4 May - 15 May 2023 

 

3.6 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 30 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Climate Cymru - 16 May 2023 

Letter from the Chair to Climate Cymru - 22 May 2023 

 

3.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Page 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Council General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair 

of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 17 May 2023 

 

3.8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for 

the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee - 18 May 2023 



 

 

3.9 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill 

 (Pages 39 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Finance and Local Government - 18 May 2023 

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance 

and Local Government - 26 May 2023 

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 1 June 2023 

 

3.10 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade 

 (Page 46)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 18 May 2023 

 

3.11 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding 

 (Pages 47 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Trades Union Congress (TUC) Wales - 19 May 

Letter from the Chair to University and College Union (UCU) Wales - 19 May 

2023 

Letter from the Chair to UNISON Wales - 19 May 



 

 

3.12 Food (Wales) Bill: Stage 1 

 (Pages 50 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill to the Economy, 

Trade and Rural Affairs Committee report - 19 May 2023 

Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill to the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee report - 19 May 2023 

Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill to the Finance 

Committee report - 19 May 2023 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd - fall of the Food (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023 

 

3.13 Review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021 

 (Pages 73 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 25 

May 2023 

 

3.14 Forage maize seed breeders 

 (Pages 76 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Dr Julian Little, Fellow of the Royal Society of Biology (FRSB) - 15 

May 2023 



 

 

3.15 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 

(2023 Order) 

 (Pages 79 - 81)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 26 

May 2023 

 

3.16 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement 

 (Page 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee - 26 May 2023 

 

4 Post-EU regional development funding: Minister for Economy 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 83 - 118)  

 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations – Business & Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Aine Gawthorpe, Deputy Director, Industrial Transformation and 

Foundational Economy, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, Chief Executive, Welsh European Funding Office, Welsh 

Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

Summary of written evidence 



 

 

5 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 1 - Minister for 

Economy 

(10.30-11.00) (Pages 119 - 150)  

 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations – Business & Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Aine Gawthorpe, Deputy Director, Industrial Transformation and 

Foundational Economy, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

 

Break (11.00-11.15)  

 

6 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 2 

(11.15-12.30) 

   

Dr Llyr ap Gareth, Head of Policy (Wales), Federation of Small Businesses 

Wales 

Janis Richards, Membership Director – Wales, MakeUK  

Professor David Pickernell, Small Business and Enterprise Development Policy, 

Business, Swansea University 

Mary Williams, Political Officer, Unite Wales 

 

Break (12.30-12.35)  

 



 

 

7 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 3 

(12.35-13.35) 

   

Professor Keith Ridgway, Chair, Industry Wales and Senior Executive, 

Manufacturing University of Strathclyde  

David Hoare, Senior Communications & Site Compliance Leader (Wales), GE 

Aerospace 

 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(13.35)   

 

Private (13.35-14.00)  

 

9 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(13.35-13.45)   

 

10 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

(13.45-14.00) (Pages 151 - 154)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward Work Programme - Autumn 2023 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref VG/0138/23 
 
 
Luke Fletcher MS 
Welsh Parliament 

12 May 2023 
 
Dear Luke, 
 
Further to your question in the Senedd on 26 April concerning apprenticesh
[...]
s.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1144439%2FEM_MS_3.2023_UK_Interpol_Agreement_Privileges_Immunities.odt&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK
https://view.officeapps.live.com/op/view.aspx?src=https%3A%2F%2Fassets.publishing.service.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fuploads%2Fsystem%2Fuploads%2Fattachment_data%2Ffile%2F1144439%2FEM_MS_3.2023_UK_Interpol_Agreement_Privileges_Immunities.odt&wdOrigin=BROWSELINK


 

 

  

 

 

15 May 2023 

Dear Mark 

Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill 

At our meeting on 9 May 2023 we considered for the first time the Welsh Government’s Legislative 

Consent Memorandum for the Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill (the 

Memorandum). 

We have a number of questions to put to you, which will help inform our report to the Senedd on the 

Memorandum. 

I would be grateful to receive a response to the questions in the Annex by 1 June 2023. 

I am copying this letter to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and to the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee, as these matters 

may be of interest to their work. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Mark Drakeford MS 

First Minister of Wales 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.4

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13450&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39861
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39861


 

 

ANNEX 

Clauses 54 (Power of public authority to disclose information to registered person) a
[...]
l cadarn, annibynnol 
i gau’r bwlch sydd wedi bodoli yng Nghymru ers i’r DU adael yr UE. Byddem yn 
gwerthfawrogi unrhyw barn y gallwch eu llunio ar y Bil hwn. 
 

Gwerthfawrogwn eich amser yn ystyried ein syniadau, ac edrychwn ymlaen at glywed 
eich ymateb, 
 

Cofion cynnes, 
 

Bethan Sayed ar ran Climate Cymru 
 

Pack Page 33



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22 May 2023 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Forward Work Programme 

Dear Bethan, 

Thank you for your letter suggesting issues the Committee could explore. 

Due to the breadth of the Committee’s remit, we have to prioritise work quite heavily. I believe 
devolution of the crown estate would fall within the remit of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee, while a publicly-owned renewable energy developer would be more appropriate for the 
Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee to consider. 

Members have identified the green skills gap as an area of interest. We will undertake some work on 
this matter in due course – hopefully in the Spring Term. When developing this work we will bear your 
suggestion regarding looking at the positive benefits from renewable developments, including 
ensuring that they are sustainable and are relevant for communities and the people of Wales, and 
your offer of support in mind. 

The Committee does not have a position on a Nature Positive Bill; however, we will follow the 
development of this work with interest. 

  

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig  
— 
Economy, Trade  and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru  
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN  

SeneddEconomi @senedd.cymru  
senedd.cymru/ SeneddEconomi  

0300 200 6565  

— 
Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN  
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/ SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565  

Bethan Sayed 
Campaigns Coordinator 
Climate Cymru 

Pack Page 34



 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 35



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/146/2023   
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 

17 May 2023 
 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 
 
I am writing, in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
fourth meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee, which will take place later today. 
 
The Standing Committee will be chaired by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (and Minister for Intergovernmental Relations). I will represent the Welsh 
Government at the meeting. 
 
In this virtual meeting I anticipate the discussion will focus on UK legislation, Investment 
Zones, and Common Frameworks.  
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee.   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 3.7

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales


 

 

 

 

 

18 May 2023  

 

Annwyl Lywydd, 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

You will be aware that the Local Government and Housing Committee has been considering 

legislative consent memoranda in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill and that we 

published a report on the original, revised and supplementary memoranda on 13 February.  

On 25 April, Business Committee agreed to invite us, and three other committees, to consider 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (No.3) (“SLCM No.3”) and to report by 22 May. The 

deadline was subsequently extended to 5 June. 

We considered SLCM No.3 at our meeting on 11 May and decided not to report on it. In our report 

on the original, revised and supplementary memoranda, we stated that “our consideration of the 

memoranda focused only on the provisions within our remit” and that we were “not in a position to 

make a recommendation on any of the other provisions in the Bill which fall within the legislative 

competence of the Senedd”. The amendments detailed in SLCM No.3 relate to environmental 

outcomes reports which do not fall within the Committee’s remit. On that basis, and the fact that it 

has been referred to other committees which may have a greater interest in these amendments, we 

decided not to report on the memorandum on this occasion.   

I am copying this letter to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee; the Economy, Trade 

and Rural Affairs Committee; and the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee.  

Yours sincerely  

Y Pwyllgor Llywodraeth Leol  
a Thai 
— 
Local Government  
and Housing Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddTai@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddTai  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHousing@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddHousing 
0300 200 6565 Elin Jones MS 

Y Llywydd 

Chair, Business Committee 

Pack 
[...]
tepayers in 
Wales can be provided with clarity as early as possible and are not disadvantaged compared 
to those in England due to procedural constraints which do not enhance (and may in some 
circumstances constrain) scrutiny. 
 
Taken together, these changes will: ensure the Senedd has a consistent opportunity for 
scrutiny before regulations are made; and reduce the risk of delayed non-domestic rates 
billing, to the benefit of local authorities and ratepayers in Wales. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, and to the 
Local Government and Housing Committee, the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee, and the Finance Committee. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 45



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
SeneddLJC@assembly.wales   
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

18 May 2023 
 

Dear Paul, Huw,  
 
I wanted to let you know, per the inter-institutional relations agreement, that a meeting of the 
Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade is scheduled for 25th May 2023. 
 
The agenda will include: 
 
- an update on the UK-India Free Trade Agreement Negotiations  

- an update on US State Memorandum of Understand
[...]
hebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1SN 
 
seneddeconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 

 25th May 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Paul 
 
Further to my response to Recommendations 8, 9 and 10 of the Economy, Trade and Rural 
Affairs Committee Review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021 (“the Regulations”), I wish to provide the Committee with an update 
regarding proposals for alternative measures made in relation to Regulation 45.  
 
I have carefully considered all submissions. At this stage, I am unable to determine with 
sufficient certainty whether the proposals received would be more effective in delivering the 
outcomes in Regulation 44(1) of reducing or preventing water pollution from agricultural 
sources, than the measures currently contained within the Regulations. However, many of 
the proposals show promise and reflect the considerable amount of work which has been 
carried out in their development. I want to explore these proposals in more detail before 
making a final decision.   
 
Within the submissions received, there are proposals which I believe may have the potential 
to be more effective in reducing or preventing water pollution from agricultural sources than 
the existing measures.  I intend these proposals will be further assessed and consulted upon 
as part of the 4-year review of the Regulations.  
 
Including these proposals in the first 4-year review will enable further detailed assessment 
ensure any potential changes to the Regulations are considered holistically.  
 
  

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 3.13

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.
[...]


The Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 (2023 Order)  

will make amendments to the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board Order 2008 

(2008 Order), a UK wide SI, following a UK wide targeted consultation with industry and 

stakeholders.   

 

I am agreeing, in this case, to give approval to Lord Beynon, Minister for Biosecurity, Marine 

and Rural Affairs to make amendments to the 2008 Order.  The Agriculture and Horticulture 

Development Board (AHDB) was established by the 2008 Order under powers contained in 

the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (the NERC Act). 

 

The 2023 Order amends the 2008 Order and is made by the Secretary of State under powers 

conferred by sections 87, 88 and 97(1) of, and paragraph 6(a) of Schedule 8 and paragraphs 

5 and 8 of Schedule 10 to, the NERC Act with the approval of Welsh Ministers. 
 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 3.15

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


Section 87 of the NERC Act provides the “appropriate authority” with the power to make an 

Order which establishes a body for a purpose or purposes falling within section 88 

(permissible purposes of boards) and to assign to it a function or functions falling within 

section 89 (permissible functions of boards). 

 

An “appropriate authority” is defined in section 96(1) of the NERC Act as including, in relation 

to matters concerning Wales only, the National Assembly for Wales (transferred to the Welsh 

Ministers by paragraph 30(2) to Schedule 10 of GOWA).  Section 96(1)(e) sets out that the 

SoS (acting with the approval of the devolved governments) can be the “appropriate authority” 

in relation to matters referred to in section 96(2). These include exercising other powers in 

relation to a cross-border function of a board. ‘Cross-border functions’ are defined as 

functions relating to England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.  

 

The 2008 Order was made by the SoS (with the approval of Devolved Governments). For 

current purposes, the amendments made by the 2023 Order is considered to fall within 

“exercising other powers in relation to a cross-border function of a board”. 

 

The period for which I am giving approval is limited to the passage of the 2023 Order.  

 

Under Section 96(1) of the NERC Act, the Welsh Ministers are an “appropriate authority” and 

have the power to legislate in relation to matters concerning Wales. However, as the proposed 

amendments will affect the cross-border functions of AHDB, the SoS (with the approval of the 

Devolved Governments) is the appropriate authority.   

 

Wales’ interests remain protected with the passage of the 2023 Order which requires the 

approval of Welsh Ministers. 

 

Welsh Government officials discussed and refined the 2023 Order with counterparts in 

DEFRA, the Scottish Government and DAERA, including the development of the consultation 

document and the responses which have shaped the content of the Order. The UK 

Government continues to recognise the areas in which the 2023 Order applies to Wales as 

within the competence of Welsh Ministers. DEFRA officials have been aware of the need to 

seek the approval of Welsh Ministers for the 2023 Order and have fully engaged with officials 

as the Order has been drafted and reflected comments within the Order. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 80



I am copying this letter to the Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee for 

information. 

 

Regards, 
 

 
 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

26 May 2023 

Subject: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement 

Dear Peredur 

Thank you for inviting the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to engage with your work on 

Welsh Government Budget documentation and Ministerial written evidence. We do not have anything 

to add at this point however I look forward to representing the Committee in the spending priorities 

debate on 12 July and we will follow the work with interest 

 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Pack Page 82

Agenda Item 3.16



Welsh Government response to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee’s inquiry into post-EU regional development funds 
 
Date – Thursday 8 June 2023 
Title – Post-EU regional development funds 
 
 Overview 

 

• This paper provides information to the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 
Committee on Post-EU funding arrangements.  
 

• The 2014-2020 EU Structural Funds programmes1 are worth £2.1bn to Wales, 
driving a total investment of more than £3bn. To date, these programmes have 
created 33,900 new jobs and 6,700 new businesses, supported 19,300 
businesses, helped 40,800 people into employment and helped people achieve 
152,000 qualifications.  
 

• The UK Government 2019 election manifesto committed to replace and “at a 
minimum match the size” of former EU funding in each nation of the UK. It has 
failed to honour this repeated commitment. 

 

• The UK Government’s approach is effectively taking away funding in devolved 
areas that has been for the Senedd to determine since the start of devolution. 
 

• The Shared Prosperity Fund is smaller and narrower in scope t
[...]
issues with labour availability.  It was, 

therefore, time to revise and refresh the plan.  The refreshed Manufacturing Action 

Plan was published on May 2. https://www.gov.wales/manufacturing-future-wales-

framework  

The following summarises some of the progress made against the original plan. 

1. Continue to monitor the impact of this plan on equality of opportunity and 

embed it in all aspects of the work.  

We have several plans at various stages of development that encompass our 

complete commitment to the pursuit of equality. These include the Strategic Equality 

Plan 2020-2024. Under the Specific Duties contained within the Equality Act 2010, 

the Welsh Government is required to produce a Strategic Equality Plan (SEP). 

Within this are 8 Equality Objectives, underpinned by several measurable actions 

relating to the 6 domains of ‘Is Wales Fairer?’ (2018).  

The very real impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on disabled people was made clear 

through a report originating from discussions at the Welsh Government’s Disability 

Equality Forum: ‘Locked Out: Liberating disabled people’s lives and rights in Wales 

beyond COVID-1950. The Report is structured around 5 main chapters, namely: the 

‘Social versus the Medical Model of Disability’; ‘Human Rights’; ‘Health and Well-

Being’; ‘Socio-economic Disadvantages’ and ‘Exclusion, Accessibility and 

Citizenship’. In response to the findings, we have established a Disability Rights 

Taskforce, to determine what further action needs to be taken to remove the 

inequalities faced by disabled people. Priority areas have been identified and these 

Pack Page 119

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.wales/manufacturing-future-wales-framework
https://www.gov.wales/manufacturing-future-wales-framework


 

2 
 

include access to services, affordable and accessible housing, employment and 

income, independent living (including health, well-being, and social care) and 

increasing understanding of the Social Model 
[...]
00 jobs.  

Pack Page 138



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 139



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Post-EU regional development funding: Findings from engagement
	3.1 Questions to the Minister for Economy: Apprenticeship completions
	3.2 The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report: Common Frameworks
	3.3 UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-2027
	2022 05 12 Ltr Chair LJC - UK Ire EC - PEACE PLUS funding Prog 2021-2027 - e.pdf
	Report.e.pdf

	3.4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill
	3.5 Post-EU regional development funding: Shared Prosperity Fund
	3.6 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Forward Work Programme
	Letter from the Chair to Climate Cymru - 22 May 2023

	3.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	3.8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	3.9 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill
	Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government - 26 May 2023
	Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 1 June 2023

	3.10 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade
	3.11 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding
	Letter from the Chair to University and College Union (UCU) Wales - 19 May 2023
	Letter from the Chair to UNISON Wales - 19 May

	3.12 Food (Wales) Bill: Stage 1
	Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee report - 19 May 2023
	Response from Peter Fox MS, Member-in-charge of the Bill to the Finance Committee report - 19 May 2023
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - fall of the Food (Wales) Bill - 31 May 2023

	3.13 Review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	3.14 Forage maize seed breeders
	3.15 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 (2023 Order)
	3.16 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement
	4 Post-EU regional development funding: Minister for Economy
	Research brief
	Summary of written evidence

	5 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 1 - Minister for Economy
	Research brief

	10 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 8 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 13.36

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13361 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, Welsh Government 

Aine Gawthorpe, Welsh Government 

Llŷr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses Wales 

David Hoare, GE Aerospace 

Professor David Pickernell, Swansea University 

Janis Richards, Made UK 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Professor Keith Ridgway, Industry Wales 

Mary Williams, Unite 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Post-EU regional development funding: Findings from engagement  

1.1 The Committee considered the findings from the Citizens Engagement team on 

Post-EU regional development funding. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

2.2 Sarah Murphy MS declared that she was a member of Unite Wales. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

3.1 Questions to the Minister for Economy: Apprenticeship completions  

3.2 The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee's report: Common 

Frameworks  

3.3 UK/Ireland/EC: Financing Agreement on the PEACE PLUS Programme 2021-2027  

3.4 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) 

Bill  

3.5 Post-EU regional development funding: Shared Prosperity Fund  

3.6 Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee: Forward Work Programme  

3.7 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

3.8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

3.9 Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Non-Domestic Rating Bill  

3.10 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Trade  

3.11 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding  

3.12 Food (Wales) Bill: Stage 1  

3.13 Review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

Regulations 2021  

3.14 Forage maize seed breeders  

3.15 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 (2023 

Order)  

3.16 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25: Engagement  

4 Post-EU regional development funding: Minister for Economy  



 

 

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Welsh Government. 

5 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 1 - Minister for Economy  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy. 

 

5.2 The Minister for Economy agreed to write to the Committee with additional 

information on the refreshed manufacturing action plan detailing the short, medium 

and longer term timescales for the individual action points. 

 

5.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister with some follow-up questions 

following the session . 

6 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 2  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the panel with questions not reached during the 

session . 

 

7 Manufacturing in Wales: Evidence session 3  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

9 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

10 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed the forward work programme. 


